Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full
name of
company

(b) Insert
name(s) and
address{es) of
liquidator(s)

Presenter's name

Form 4 68

S.192

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act
1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

00712406

Name of Company

(a)Estates & General Properties Limited

iMve (b) Mark Robert Fry Kirstie Jane Provan

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
31st Floor 31st Floor

40 Bank Street 40 Bank Street

London London

E14 5NR

the Liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under Section
192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period frofd 21 January 2014 to 20 January 2015

/
Dated Pa) .
Stgned ‘ d /_1 ,Q()(

~N

Joint Liquidator

Narme In MARK ROBERT FRY
BLOCK LETTERS

ESO07CVL For Official Use

address and ceference  Estates & General Properties Limited Liguidation Section Post Room

(f any)

Mark Robert Fry
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
31st Fioor

= |

13/03/2015 #182
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY




ACVLI205P

6 Begbies Traynor

Estates & General Properties Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period 21 January 2014 to 20 January 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has heen produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report {o creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the hgudation
confidential and may not be refied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoled from, in whole or in pan, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

¢ DD oD oo oo

cC o oco

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appomntment of hquidators
Progress dunng the pencd
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Assets that remain ta be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors' nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

1 Ligudators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators’ time cosis and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses

The report 1s private and



1 INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation”

u, n

‘the lquidators”, ‘“we”
‘our” and “us”

“the Act”
“Ine Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

*secunty”

“nreferential creditor”

"the ERG Group”

Meaning

Estates & General Properties Linnted {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 21 January
2011

Mark Robert Fry and Krstie Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
31st Floar, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 15 10 be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

() n relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248{1}(b)(1) of the Act), and

{n) In relation to Scotland, any security {whether hertable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or sel off} (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creddor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 3885,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

Estates & General Limited — i Liguidation (‘EGL”)
Estales & General Properties — in Liquidation
Estates & General Developments - in Liguidation
Midfar properties Limited — i Liquidation

Penn House (Bracknell) Limited — in Liguidation

Stte Improvements Limited — in Liguidation

Station House (Nominees} Limited — in Liguidation
Station House Bracknell Limited — in Liquidation
County & Suburban Holdings Limited — in Liguidation




2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Estates & General Properties Limited
Company registered number 007124086

Company registered office 31sl Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, £14 5NR
Former trading address 5 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1PB

3 DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 21 January 2011
Date of iguidators’ appointment 21 January 2011
Changes n liqudator {if any) None

4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Creditors will recall that the Company has no assets However it owes significant sums to EGL and its failure
was a resull of the falure of the E&G Group generally Creditors will recall that the lquidator 1s progressing
nveshigations into the affars of the £&G Group and these investigations may bring about greater realisations
for the group as a whole

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 21 January 2014 to 20

January 2015, which shows that there have been no receipts or payments in the hquidation dunng the
reporting penod

5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors’ Estimated
Statemenl of Assets and Liabilitres included within the report presented to the meeting of crediors and later
sent to creditors

Secured creditors

The Company has no secured creditors

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential clams
Prescrnibed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides thal, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the kquidator must make & prescribed part of the Company's nel property avatlable for the




unsecured creditars and not distribute it to the floating charge halder except 1 so far as t exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
thrs provision, be avalable to floating charge holders aut of floating charge assets (te after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

0o 50% of the first £10,000 of nel property,

o 20% of net property thereafter,

0 Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

4 the net propery 1s less than £10,000 and the iquidator thinks that the cost of distitbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

o] the iquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5))

As there are no secured creditors, there i1s no prescribed part
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors listed on the director's statement of affars totalled c£2 9m all of which 1s attnbutable to
EGL No other creditors are hsted

Based on reahsations to dale and estimated future reahisations, it 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to
enable a distribution to unsecured creditars of the Company

6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors al the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the ime properly given by us (as hquidatars) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLLP in attending to matters arsing in the
liguidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by
our furn (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our
firm’s policy, detalls of which accompanied the Statement of Affars and other informalion presented to the
maeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached al Appendix 2 of this
report

QOur time costs for the period from 21 January 2014 to 20 January 2015 amount to £1,277 00 which
represents 7 7 hours at an average rate of £165 84 per hour

The following further information in retation to our ime costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

MNarrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 21 January 2014 1o 22 January 2015
Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbes Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates

oo oro

To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn no {ees in respect of ther remuneration




7 LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses mcurred durnng the penod of this progress report Is attached at Appendix 3

8 ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The Company has no assets The hquidation of the company remains ongoing in order o assist the iquidators
of certain other E&G Group companies The higuidators penodically review the appropriateness of continuing
the hquidation in conjunction with s credilor The lguidator wall bring the quidation to a conclusion once no
further requirement to continue the liquidation remains

9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a lquidator has a duty to enquire into the affarrs of an insolvent company to determine
s propenly and habiies and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds  in addiion, as
explained 1n the report circulated pror to the meeting of crediors convened pursuant to Section 88 of the Act,
a lgudator s atso required to consider the canduct of the Company’s directars and to make an appropnale
submission to the Bepartment for Business Inncvation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged
our duties In these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an inibial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
hquidation of the Company and polentiat recovenes for the eslate in this respect  Investigations are ongoing n
this regard and n order to not Jeopardise any potential recovery, the details of these nvestigations reman
confidential

10 CREDITORS RIGHTS

Right to request further mformation

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
credtor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request m wiing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detaled n this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant lo Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors includimg that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an appiication to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the




expenses incured as set out in this pro

gress reporl are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
mappropriate

11 CONCLUSION

that the liquidation of the Com
Investigations\ into the conduct of the &G Gro
Company tc? rqmain in liquidation

pany will remain open untl such time as the Liquidators’
up are complete and there I1s no further requrement for the

We will report dgain in approximately twelve months ttme or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever is

Mark Fry
Joint Ligudator

Dated




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 21 January 2014 to 20 January 2015




Estates & General Properties Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators™ Abstract of Recelpts & Payments

Statement From 21/01/2014 From 21/01/2011

of Affairs To 20/01/2D15 To 20/01/2015
UNSECURED CREDITORS

(2,883,054 59) Intercompany Liability NIL NIL

NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS

{691,415 75) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(3,474,470 34) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Mark Robhert Fry
Joint Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 09 February 201517 20



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLF's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor {Ceniral} LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narratwve summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 21 January 2013 {o 20 January 2014




u]

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apphies where a licensed Iinsolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealng with the case It also apphes where further information 1s to be prowvided {o crediors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resclution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gwdemce1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addnion, this note applies where credilor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursemenis to recover the cost of faciiies provided by the fum  Best practice
gwdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibity for the administration of the estate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as #t allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a ime recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate thew tme to the case The tunme 1s recorded at the indvidual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY QFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses inio two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an sndependent external suppler's invorice Al such items are charged to the
case as they are ncurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged fo the case (subject to approval)

» internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,

« Car mileage 1s charged al the rate of 45 pence per mie, and

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Calegory 1 disbursement) 1s charged
an the basis that the number of standard asrchive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to ihe total of ail archive boxes for ail cases in respect of the perod for which the storage
charge relales

(B} The foliowing items of expenditure will normally be ireated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Calegory T disbutsemaent

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wates

? Yndd 4



« Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor 1s a national frm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the London office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
Grade of staff until further notice
London
Partner 495
Director 395
Semar Manager 365
Manager 315
Assisiant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Admimistrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160
Prior to 1 May 2011, ihe following rates appled
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Faiiner 1 495
Parner 2 395
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 25{
Sentor Admiistrator 220
Administrator 180
Trainee Administrator 150
Support 150

Time spent by support staff for carrymg out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but I1s carmed as an overnead Only where a significant armnount of ime 1s spent at one tme on a case 1s
a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Estates & General Properties Limited
CASE TYPE Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

OFFICE HOLDERS Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 21 danuary 2011

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the tme costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Compiexity of the case

As you will note from the main body of the report, there are no assets to realise in the liquidation
The igudation of the company remans ongomg 1n order to assist the iquidatars of certain other
E&G Group compames

The office holders’ effectiveness
The Jont Liguidators await the cutcome of the higuidation of ceran other companies within the
E&G Group

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
The Company has no assets to realise

Anticipated return to creditors
The Liqudators do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds avalable within the estate to
enable a distnibution to unsecured creditors

The Liquidators understand that there are no preferential or secured creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of iime costs incurred between 21 January 2013 and 20 January 2014 prepared 1n
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detals of work undertaken by the Liquidators and their staff
following therr appointment onty

The views of the creditors

The creditors of the Company have been kept appnsed of progress within the liquidation
Creditors may contact the Jont Liguidators f they wish 1o discuss maiters ansing in the
fiquidation

Approval of fees, expenses and dishursements

The Joint Ligudators’ remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the
meeting held purstant to Section 98 of the Act by reference to the time properly given by
them (as hquidatoers) and the vanous grades of thew slaff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matfers ansmg in the
figudation and they are authorised {o draw disbursements, mcluding disbursements for



19

21

services provided by ther firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
fnsclvency Practice 9} in accordance with thew firm's policy, details of which accompanted
the Stalement of Affars and other information presented {o the meeting of creditors
convened pursuant to Sechion 98 of the Act

Staffing and management

Appropnately experienced staff continue to undertake the varnous tasks artsing in the liquidation
It 1s the policy of Begbres Traynor that all grades of siaff charge ime which solely relates to the
case The analysis below seeks to give some indication of the various tasks undertaken by the
Joint Liguidators and therr staff but 1s not Intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive

fist

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of the Jomt Liguidators' last report, the folliowing work has been carned out

Compilation of information for, and in preparation of, the Joint Liquidators' annual report

to creditors,
Assisting the liquidators of other E&G Group companies, and
Adherence with best practice procedure in terms of regular file reviews and comphance

upkeep




3 3JBR OF UMEIP S095 |RI0]

Aunoy sBesany

000
8 59¢ 90 pgt 00 091 00 562 3 9324 Alunoy aBeiany
00 £42°L 0Q 882 00 88 00 Lpl 3 2pea ye1s Ag 3500 Buiy 1210
{4 Bl £S 50 apib jers Ag sinoy rejoy
Jouednn
L4 Q4L 05611 G0 a0 10 XEL
BUC
s5.0 aapn SIBlRW JBYID
ST SIOUPRLD
S.840
BERE sioupa1gy
Suwoe. ) Buiped)
S1985e ALed piUL BN 10 UDNUR,BY
$3|25 195SE PUE SSaUsng Apadorg Sesse
U203 1930 1O UONESEdY
suonebisanui oue wago suonebinsany)
00 SE2 05 04 0L 0 [} slieye jo uswEels pue Buniodas Loneg
vz 291 00 480 1 0L 9 8 iy za Suiiueg pUE LORBASIILBY] 5 o sue
Suivued asen pLe LBWILIOGOY| UDIENSIUWPY
3 918l 31509 B, S.0H (BO) voddng WP ip Lwpy ey S | IBuw issy JBuny B aug io0ang sauLeqd ape) ymg

G10¢/L0/0C O} #i0Z/10/LZ WOy pouad ay) 1o} stsAfeue 10D D]

uonepInbi ul - pepwi salladold [elauac) g Ss1eis]




3 91BD O} UMRIP SaD) |e10)
Q0 Q
8t 262 00 09! 00 g8t v 18! 00 SET 00 057 00 00¢ 00 $9¢ A0 S&% 3 8184 Aoy aBesaay
0S pe6 6L 00 982 00 888 L 00 288 L 05 5¥L'L 00548 L 00 006 00 0EL [hRT4: 3 apeib yers Aq 1502 awn |ejo)
S pS B L g1 ] £5 Sg o€ F4 851 apesB yeis Aq sanoy jejo )
ucnebn .L
VLOLL DS BLL 0L0 90 Y xm._._
B0
sBunaapy SISNEBLW BYID
FTIULHJOD SIOND8.D
00 00E 00 0DY 002z 02 siBLIQ
DA.NDSg SI03IpaID
Buipe. | Buipeay
s1a5se Aed puyLseni) o uolusay
59185 19558 pue $83usng Apadosy siasse
uoHI3|ICD 163 1O UOIRSBaY
90 08¥ 00 8964 09 9L B0 861 suenebisanul pue yggo suonebisaau)
25 rpl 00 9t 092 €0 50 €0 S0 [ siigye Jo wewalels pue Suiuodas Aon g
28 kGl 00 ¥EE'S 0B 92 gl 6 0L £4 6 b [F4 Burjueqg pue voLBISILILLDY Buite4 pue
OF Lvd 00 98! 046 40 06 Buisuelc ased pue ILatiLioday|  uonensiiwpy
.,_som wﬁsé Jwsodawiy | snoqrelog | woddns | wwpyiur | uwpy | wwpy.ug | 1Bupissy sBupy Buwug | sowang isuyed PPEID HEIS

$1L02/L0/0T OF LL0Z/L0/LZ Wol pouad auy) Joj sishieue 1807 awi|
uoiepInbi u - papuwliy seiadold |BiBURS B ST)RIST




APPENDIX 3
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged he
incurred discharged
£ £ )
£
Postage Royal Mail 6 65 00 665




